Company constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an
optimal maturity profile and financing cost.

Below is the overall exposure of the company to interest rate risk:
(INR in Lakh)

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Variable rate borrowing  1,399.10  105.18
Total Borrowings  1,399.10  105.18

Sensitivity

Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity changes in interest rates.
(INR in Lakh)

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Interest Sensitivity
Interest rates increases by 100 basis points  13.99  1.05
Interest rates decrease by 100 basis points  (13.99)  (1.05)

LA OPALA RG LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 160

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

39. Financial Risk Management, Objectives and Policies (contd.)

 c) Price Risk

 i) Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in market traded price. Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity
instruments. The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments in equity
instruments recognised at FVTOCI

(INR in Lakh)

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Fair Value of Un Quoted Equity Investments  18,449.29  16,140.07

Total Equity Investments  18,449.29  16,140.07

  Sensitivity (INR in Lakh)
Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Increase in market price by 5%  922.46  807.00

Decrease in market price by 5%  (922.46)  (807.00)

40. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
A. Contingent Liabilities (INR in Lakh)
Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
(i). Bank Guarantee 1.95 6.05

(ii). Demand under Income Tax Act, 1961 for Assessment Year 2012-
13, 2013-14, 2014-15, 2017-18 & 2018-19 the matter is pending
before Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals).

253.03 253.03

(iii). Demand for Excise duty under Central Excise Act, 1985 for
Assessment Year 2009-10, matter pending before High Court,
Jharkhand

 -   4.28

(iv). Penalty order passed by ACCT, Deoghar for electricity duty
for A.Y. 2006-07 to 2008-09 pending before Commissioner of
Commercial Tax, Jharkhand, Ranchi

5.96 5.96

(v). Reassessment order passed by DCCT Circle under JVAT Act, 2005
for A.Y. 2007-08 for difference between export sales booked in
account and as per Bank Realisation Certificate. The matter is
pending before Commissioner of Commercial Tax, Jharkhand,
Ranchi

5.12 5.12

(vi). Dispute with respect to stamp duty on leasehold land at
Jaisalmer.The matter is pending with High Court of Rajasthan,
Jodhpur

2.00 2.00

Note 1: The Company is contesting the demands and the management, including its tax/legal advisors,
believe that its position will likely be upheld in the appellate process. No tax expense has been accrued in the
financial statements for the tax demand raised. Cash outflows for the above are determinable only on receipt of
judgements pending at various forums/authorities.

Note 2: The Code on Social Security, 2020 (‘Code’) relating to employee benefits during employment and post-
employment benefits received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the
Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect has not been notified and the final